

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10301 of 2021**

=====

BALWANTSINH RANJITSINH ZALA

Versus

GUJARAT AYURVED UNIVERSITY THROUGH CHANCELLOR

=====

Appearance:

MR UT MISHRA(3605) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA**Date : 02/08/2021****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard, learned Advocate, Mr. U.T. Mishra, appearing for the peititoner through video conference.

2. Learned Advocate, Mr. Mishra, submitted that, though, the petitioner is appointed in the year 1998 and he is continued in the pay-scale of 3050-4590, the Respondent-University is extending the appointment of the petitioner for every three months, since then, and the last such order of extension of appointment is passed on 06.05.2021, whereby, the appointment of the peittioner is extended from 01.06.2021 to 31.08.2021.

2.1 It was further submitted that the petitioner is given the benefit of pay-scale, however, the petitioner was compelled to execute an agreement on 23.02.2021, which has continued and whereby, the rights of the petitioner have been curtailed with regard to regularization of his service.

2.2 The petitioner has also made a representation on 28.08.2020, but, the same is not decided, till date.

3. In view of the above submissions, notice, returnable on **2ND SEPTEMBER, 2021.**

3.1 The Respondent-University is directed to maintain the **STAUS QUO** with regard to the services of the petitioner, till the returnable date.

Direct service is permitted.

UMESH/-

(BHARGAV D. KARIA, J)