

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10301 of 2021

=====

BALWANTSINH RANJITSINH ZALA

Versus

GUJARAT AYURVED UNIVERSITY THROUGH CHANCELLOR

=====

Appearance:

MR UT MISHRA(3605) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR PM DAVE(263) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

Date : 20/11/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned Advocate Mr. S. M. Sindhi on behalf of learned Advocate Mr. P. M. Dave appearing for the Respondent No. 1.
2. Perused the withdrawal of appearance note dated 15.09.2025 filed by learned advocate Mr. P. M. Dave addressed to the office and perused the office note dated 18.09.2025 pertaining to the same.
3. The learned advocate for the Respondent No. 1 has submitted the withdrawal of appearance addressed to this office dated 15.09.2025 for deleting his name from the cause title of the captioned matter/s. The aforesaid withdrawal of appearance note is annexed with a copy of communication dated 04.09.2025 addressed to the Respondent No. 1 along with postal slip. Those documents, prima facie, show that the learned Advocate has duly intimated his intention of retirement to the Respondent No. 1.
4. In view of the aforesaid averments and on perusal of the record, the

withdrawal of appearance filed by learned advocate Mr. P. M. Dave dated 15.09.2025 and the office note dated 18.09.2025 pertaining to the same are accepted herewith and disposed of accordingly. The office is directed to remove the name of learned advocate Mr. P. M. Dave as an advocate of the Respondent No. 1 from the cause title of the captioned matter/s at the earliest. The office is further directed to issue Advocate Notice to the Respondent No. 1 returnable on **13.01.2026**.

(M. B. RATHORE)

ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

RB DESAI